502211964 01/29/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MONAHANS ELECTRIC, INC.	07/02/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRUCE TREADAWAY
Street Address:	3000 South Stockton Avenue
Internal Address:	PO Box 1539
City:	Monahans
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79756

Name:	WILLIAM C. TREADAWAY
Street Address:	3000 South Stockton Avenue
Internal Address:	PO Box 1539
City:	Monahans
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79756

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12607855

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7132753419

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7132753400

Email: sarah.gernhart@buskoplaw.com
Correspondent Name: BUSKOP LAW GROUP, PC

Address Line 1: 4511 Dacoma Street
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77092

PATENT

REEL: 029715 FRAME: 0876

JH \$40.00 1260/8

502211964

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1805.001 TREADAWAY	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wendy Buskop	
Total Attachments: 2 source=1805.001 SIGNED ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT TO INVENTORS#page1.tif source=1805.001 SIGNED ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT TO INVENTORS#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 029715 FRAME: 0877

PATENT

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT FOR ISSUED PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS I, MONAHANS ELECTRIC, INC. ("ASSIGNOR"), a Texas Corporation, is the owner of the entire

right, title, and interest to the United States Patent Application Serial No.: 12/607,855 entitled, "FLARE

IGNITION APPARATUS": and

WHEREAS, BRUCE TREADAWAY AND WILLIAM C. TREADAWAY ("ASSIGNEES"), of 3000 South

Stockton Avenue, PO Box 1539, Monahans, Texas 79756 US are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and

interest in and to the Inventions, which includes all continuations, continuation in part, and divisional applications in

the United States and foreign countries and the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby

acknowledged:

ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEES the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions

in the United States and foreign countries and the Patents and Patent Applications, including but not limited to all

reissues, divisions, continuations and extensions of the Patents, all rights of action arising from the Patents, all

claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patenis and the right to sue and collect damages for such

infringement, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignees for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns

as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made. ASSIGNOR has included the

Seller Disclosure Schedules of July 02, 2012, in which said company (ASSIGNOR) has been sold to Dixie Electric.

LLC, a Texas Corporation, and therefore the CFO of Dixie Electric, LLC is hereby signing this document on behalf

of ASSIGNOR (Monahans Electric, Inc.);

ASSIGNOR agrees, for no additional compensation, to cooperate with ASSIGNEES and to execute and deliver all

papers, documents, instruments, and assignments as may be necessary to yest all rights, title, and interests in and to

the aforesaid materials in ASSIGNEES, including without limitation, any patent applications and the recordation of

the assignment with the United States Patent & Trademark Office or any other foreign patent office.

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants that he has read the above assignment prior to its execution, and is fully familiar with

the contents thereof.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, with the intent to be legally bound, the ASSIGNOR subscribes to this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR,

Printed Name:

Scott Smith

Signature:

ric, LLC (on Behalf of Monahans Electric, Inc.)

Date:

Application Serial No. 12/607,855

Attorney Docket No.: 1805.001

1

SELLER DISCLOSURE SCHEDULES

Dated as of July 2, 2012

This Seller Disclosure Schedule is made and given pursuant to the Stock Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), dated July 2, 2012, by and among Dixie Electric, LLC, a Texas limited liability Company ("Purchaser"), Monahans Electric, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Company") and Bruce Treadaway ("Treadaway"), pursuant to which the Purchaser agrees to buy all of the equity interests of the Company from Treadaway. The Schedule numbers referenced in these Disclosure Schedules refer to the Sections of or Schedules referenced in the Purchase Agreement. Capitalized terms used but not defined in these Disclosure Schedules have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

Any matter, information or item disclosed in the Disclosure Schedules delivered under any specific representation, warranty or covenant or Section number under the Purchase Agreement, shall be deemed to have been disclosed for all purposes of the Purchase Agreement in response only to such representation, warranty or covenant or Section number in the Purchase Agreement. The inclusion of any matter, information or item in any Disclosure Schedule to the Purchase Agreement shall not be deemed to constitute an admission of any liability by the Company to any third party. Unless otherwise stated, all statements made herein are made as of the date of the execution of the Purchase Agreement.

The headings contained in these Disclosure Schedules are for reference purposes only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of the information and disclosures contained herein.

WY - 034639/000016 - 2401052 v1

PATENT REEL: 029715 FRAME: 0879